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OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT CONSUMER DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION,
JALANDHAR.

No.DCC/Jal./25/Judgment/ 3 ’j Dated 02.04.2025
To
. Kunal Goel, Advocate son of R.P, Goel, Advocate (Complainant-1)

r/o House No.38, Mandir Wali Gali, Shiv Enclave,
Deep Nagar, Jalandhar Cantt, District Jalandhar.

Suruchi Gupta w/o Sh. Nikhil Gupta, (Complainant-2)
d/o R.P Goel, Advocate r/o 310, Raja Garden, Basti Peer Dad Khan,
Near Sharma Property Dealer, Jalandhar.

Raman Chawla; Prop. M/s Caremax Super Speciality Hospital, (OP-1)
Near Guru Nanak Mission Chowk, Jalandhar, District Jalandhar.

M/s Caremax Super Specialty Hospital, (OP-2)
Near Guru Nanak Mission Chowk, Jalandhar,
through its Prop. Dr. Raman Chawla.

Vivek Sharma, Consultant Cardiologist, ; (OP-3)
M/s Caremax Super Speciality Hospital, '
‘Near Guru Nanak Mission Chowk, Jalandhar, District Jalandhar.

Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Compémy Ltd, (OP-4)
GE Plaza, Airport Road, Yerawada, Pune

The Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. - > : (OP-5)
A25/27, Asaf Ali Road, New Delhi.

ICICI Lombard, General Insurance Company Ltd. (OP-6)
ICICT Lombard House, 414, Veer Savarkar Near Sidhivinayak Temple,
Prabhdevi, Mumbai.

Rajinder Thapploo c/o M/s Caremax Super Speciality Hospital, (OP-7)
Near Guru Nanak Mission Chowk, J; a]andhar, District Jalandhalj
,..,a‘ = ; ‘

S%ﬁ'b‘:-«(fértified copy of Judgment
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Please find enclosed herewith certified copy of order in CC No.173 of 2021
titled R.P.Goel (deceased) now Kunal Goel & others V/s Raman Chawla, Prop.
M/s CareMax Superspeciality Hospital, decided by District Consumer Disputes
Redressal Commission, Jalandhar on 24.03.2025.

You are requested to collect the extra sets filed by you in the above referred &
case within 30 days. In case you do not collect the extra sets within 30 days, these sets
will be weeded out under Regulation 30(4)(5) “Preservation of Records’ of Consumer
Protection Regulations 2005.

Lo bdc oS
D,C.D.R.C,Jmiandhar
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£EFORE THE DISTRICT CONSUMER DISPUTES
 REDRESSAL COMMISSION, JALANDHAR.

Complaint No.173 of 2021
Date of Instt. 30.04.2021
Date of Decision: 24.03.2025

\// Kunal Goel, Advocate son of R.P. Goel, Advocate r/o House

No.38, Mandir Wali Gali, Shiv Enclave, Deep Nagar, Jalandhar
2 Cantt. District Jalandhar. 3

2 Suruchi Gupta w/o Sh. Nikhil Gupta, d/o R.P Goel, Advocate /o
310, Raja Garden, Basti Peer Dad Khan, Near Sharma Property
Dealer, Jalandhar. :

o Complainants

Versus

Raman Chawla, Prop. M/s Caremax Super Speciality Hospital,
Near Guru Nanak Mission Chowk, Jalandhar, District Jalandhar.

2. MJs Caremax Super Specialty ‘Hospital, Near Guru Nanak
Mission Chowk, Jalandhar, through its Prop. Dr. Raman Chawla.

3. Nivek Sharmé, Consultant Cardiologist, M/s Caremax Super
Speciality Hospital, Near Guru Nanak Mission Chowk,
Jalandhar, District J»alandhar. e NS T s

4. Bgj aj Allianz General Insurance Company Ltd, GE Plaza, Airport
Road, Yerawada, Pune '

 5. The Oriental Insur_ance Company Ltd. A25/27, Asaf Ali Road,
New Delhi. : i ;

6. ICICI Lombard, General Insurance Company Lid. ICICI
Lombard House, 414, Veer Savarkar Marg, Near Sidhivinayak
Temple, Prabhdevi, Mumbai. : :

7. Rajinder Thapploo c/0 M/s Caremax Supexz Speciality Hospital,
Near Guru Nanak Mission Chowk, Jalandhar, District Jalandhar

v veveeesss Opposite Parties

Complaint Under the;Consumer-rProtection Act. -

Before: Dr. Harveen Bhar_dwaj : (President)
Smt. Jyotsna e et (Member) : @ ATTESTFD
Sk Jaswant Singh Diillen - (Member) ¥ o R, it
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. - ':3 “present:  Sh. Kunal Goel, Adv. Counsel for Complainants.
B Sh.R. S. Sama, Adv. Counsel for OPs No.1 t03 & 7.
Sh. Raman Sharma, Adv. Counsel for OP No.4.
Sh. A. K. Arora, Adv. Counsel for ©OP No.5.

Sh. A. K. Gandhi, Adv. Counsel OP No.6.
Order

Dr. Harveen Bhardwal (Presndelg

19 The instant complaint has been filed by the complamant
wherein it is alleged that the complamants availed the services of
OPs and also paid conside'ration. as per their demand ‘and
professional charges and OPs were under. obligation to render
offective and genuine services in. the hospltal but OPs No.1 and 2

utterly failed to render effectlve serv1ces and on the contrary

N rendered deficient and negligent services to the complamant. ‘On
,"‘508.07.2019, the deceased Ms. Varslig; Geel was admitted to OP
#,% No.2 Hospital with complaint of chest pain at 01:20 PM. That
the complainants being LRs met and explained the entire
situation ‘to OP No.3 Dr. Vivek Sharma as he met the
complainants first. Ms. Varsha Goel remained «admitted in the
hospital i.e. OP No.2 til] late evening of 11.07.19 around 10 PM
when she was declared dead (Copy of death c'ert'iﬁ‘cate is
attached). The complainants went into shock and trauma Later

\ when the complainant no. 02 asked for the medical records, the

- opposite party did not provide the medical records within 72 hrs ' ATTI:{@\?

as it is mandatory under the regulation 1.3 Indian Medical Supgﬁﬂtgndent
e Council  (Professional bonduct Etiquette and Ethics) A
v _ o’)/\\\ 101>
Regulations, 2002 and it was provided (though incomplete) on
20.07.19 under the receipt. The complainant no.2 further asked

for the CCTV footage which has never been supplied vide‘e'mails

. dtd. 31.07.19, 01.08.19, 04. 08,19, 09.08.19, 13. ()8 19 and OP




'No 2 rephed on two occasions dtd. 06.08.19 and 10 08 19. The
complamant no.2 further demanded indoor patrent records v1de
legal notice dtd. 26 09.19 to Whlch OPs ﬁled detaded reply dtd.
16.10. 19, but did not prowde 1ndoor patlent record The

complainant no.2 filed rejomder dtd 30.10.19 to the reply

Thereafter, the OPs supplied alleged indoor patient records vide
letter dtd. 07.11.19. The alleged complete record was supplied in
; photocopies whereas ae per the First Charter ef Patient’s'Right‘s,
in death case, the whole record was to be supplied 1n original.
The complainant no.2 filed one 01v11 suit for Permanent

Injunctlon titled as “Kunal Goel v/s Raman Chawla restralnlngA

/’__,_,N_;\ the defendant to manipulate, temper, alter or edit the original

ihes defendants appeared and filed written statement in the case

and it is pending in the Court of Sh. Jinder Pal Singh, CJJD,

Jalandhar. The complainant no.2 ﬁled another civil suit for
Mandatory Injunction titled as “Kunal Goel v/s Ram‘a“n‘ Chawla”
directing the defendants to produce OPD records of Dr. Raman
Chawla for -the period from 07.07.19 . il 1o; 07 19 The
defendants appeared .and filed an ‘application u/o 7R 11 for

> rejection of plaint and a reply to the eaid application was filed by -

the complainant in the Court of Sh Kapil Aggarwal, CJSD,
3 e

: Jalandhar.

~ As per the landmark judgment in Nizam Institute

case, the Hon’ble Supreme Court held that the “the lliability
arises when “a professional may be held for negligence on one of |
the two findings: either he was not possessed ' with the

requisite skill which he professed, or, he did not exercise,
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with reasonable competence, the skill which he did possess.”
In the present case, the complainant shall put forward both the
findings of the Hon’ble Supreme Court. Detailed facts of the
complaint are ‘that the sole reason for approaching opf)osite

parties was that the opposite partles clalmed themselves I,to be the

best hospital available in the c1ty for heart problenis. That the

s

complainant also thought that any medwal treatment in this case
will be done under the guidarie/}f.Dr. Raman Chawla opposite
party no.1 who is the only competent cardiologist in the hospitél.
As per the records of OPS, reply dtd. 16.10';19 to the iegal notice
and written statement filed in the Court of Sh. Jinder ?al Singh,
dhar, When the mother of complainant no. 02 and 03‘

, she was sufferiag from massive heart attack 1.e:

/ #cute Coronary Syndrome, Acute Inferior Wall Myocardial

Infarction which required urgent admission ‘and .medical
management. According to mediéa} literature, the patient who is
suffering from massive heart - -attack aies Acute -Coroﬁary
Syndrome, Acute Inferior Wall Myocardial Infarctiofi has to be

‘managed with primary Angioplasty as- soon as possible.

. Angioplasty was the need of the hour and OP No.2 is a newly

l constructed and fully equipped cardiac center. The OP No.l Dr.
Raman Chawla is MD, DM in Car'dioidgy and he is the only
legally competent doctor in the said hospital who Ac-an perform
angioplasty. It is Wofthﬂa, mentioning here that hospital staff
concealed from the complainants and other family members that

OP No.l, the only Cardiologist in the hospital and legally

A ‘competent to treat, is not present'in the hospital on the day of

admission and he was out of station hence angioplasty could not

ATTESTVD
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< be pexfforr'ned and thig is gros'si!' nied-i al -

‘OPs &g fe'cénfly held in --"‘Love’le’en

bR

ty no. 01 Dy, Raman Chawla, Op * i
: x M

BS PGDCC, FNIC) labeleg ;/Sﬁ

M) and ag.. Per the landmari

: ‘decision g case  Gungy Krishnaigy - AND Dr.D.Narahari, :

|
; |
Interventionqy Cardiologisy, this delay Proved to be faig) for fhe i CRE |
: : f

 cardiac muscle of the mothey of complainant n0.1 arig 2. The OP, e




No.3 Dr. V1ve1< Sharma is merely MBBS P(JDCC FNIC and

Opposite Party no. 01 has pl\esented Oppos1te Party no. 03 as.

Senior Cardlologlst -as per t%xe ertten statement filed in’ the
Court of Sh. Jinder Pal Smgh CJJD J alandhar Whereas in case

Goyal Hospttal and Research Centre Pvt. Ltd Jodhpur Vs.

"Klshan Shukla, RP 4023 of 2011 the Hon’ble Natm"lal

Commlssmn held that a doctor must have vahd and recogmzed
and spec1ahzed quahﬁcatlon. Thc above noted Judgment also

aptly answers the substant1a1 queshons of law mvolved in the

cardzologzst and a szmple M D, cannot clatm of bemg

-

cardzologtst ie. Specmlzst in Heart Dzsease. As per IMC

Regulatzons, 2002 Clause-B Sub clause 1 J 3 “No person other :

than a doctor having qualzfzcatzon recognzzed by Medical

Counczl of Indza and registered wzth Medzcal Counczl of Indza/

State Medzcal Counozl(s) is allowed to practzce Modern System

of Medwme or Surgery Even otherwzse, undergomg several

trainings, attending workshops in Cardzology ‘did not confer

wqualzfzcatwn of cardiologist. Hence it is not recogmzed by MCI

or Ra]asthan State Medzoal Counczl Rl

‘ As per the above mentioned landinark decision,
Opposite Party no. 03 was not ent1t1éd iq even toqch +he patient
of such severity but on the contrary he started treatment mother

of complainant no.l and 2, ‘who was suffermg from massive




heart attach i.e. Acute Corona'ry sy;;amee, Acute "Inferior ‘-Wall_
M}’oc'a_rdial Infarctton admitted on 0807 0 A A
The OP No. 1 1.6, Dr; Raman Chawla reached‘ the
hospital on 10 07, 2019 and took the mother of complalnant no.l1
and 2 for Angiography in the noon and after Angrography it was
explarned to the complarnants that there is a blookage of 99%
one Coronary artery and two blockages in other Artery so*total
three Stents were to be installed, Thrs delay of 02 davs (from
08.07.19 to 10.07. 19) in conductmg the Angmgraphy is the first
~foremost mistake committed by OPs becau,se the case of ‘the

deceased was of grave blockage and Angiography should have

~ complainant no.1 & 2. The unava11ab111ty of’ Dr Raman Chawla

and mlsrepresentatron at the admlssmn of the patient .at-such
high risk led to the severity in the rnatter which sho’ws’the
. unprofessmnal attitude and the 1nab111ty to care as per the
| Loveleen Kaur vs Liver and ngestzve Dtseases Clmzc and

o

others” case. It Would be in the ﬁttest of things to mention that

. there cannot be any negligence or _rashness’in. sérvice rendered' :
by OPs. It is to be noted here that angloplasty was’ planned to-be

- performed: in the mornmg of L1 07:19 as ev1dent from the.

°)

| eonsent letters but complainants failed:to understand the reason

.for not performmg the angxoplasty in the morning and why the

deceased was taken for anglop,lasty in the evening of 11.07.19.

The patient, complainants and other famlly members were kept
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on waltrng whole day in the hosprtal but no sat1sfactory was
I

51ven by the OPs. That ‘it is 1mportant to be noted here ‘that.

angloplasty whlch medlcally should have been performed on the

day of admission was actually performed after 04 days and

according to medical 11terature trme is muscle.. More. the de’lay,
more is the deterioration in the heart muscle._Thls delay of 04
days caused. death of the mother of complamant no.1 and 5 ‘Fhe
OPs fa11ed to render’ best services. The OPs are. playmg with the

lives of the public under the garb of havmg best cardiac center.

.In order to prove the contention, the complainant cites the

Commlssmn held that the hospltal gullty of gross medrcal
fieglrgence The relevant paras are reproduced .
. “the doctor owed the duty to-care irrespective of the

fact if the patient was in ICU or not. The duty of care one of the

basis duties of the doctor. Ini the present case Dr. Harpreet Singh -

‘was not present for 02 days and only 02-BAMS doctors were

A

present which was a crosspathy and which was not the pathy.for

- which the treatment was taken by the complainant. The Court

said that “lea\}ing the patient for 02 days who was a high risk is
amount to deficiency in service and medical negligence”. There

is no denial about the fact that the patient was brought to the

- hospital in critical condition where a ,s_pecialized' Cardiologist

conld have handle the casebut firstly the absence of Dr. Raman

Chawla was not informed and thereafter first two days Dr. Vivek

ATTESTFD
s
u @ j
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Sharma treated the patient inspite of the fact that he was not a
competent specialized/ expert doctor who could have handled the : |
 critical case. The case of the complalnant deserves to be allowed
solely on this ground as oppos1te partles have conc«,aled the
present factum intentionally just to' grab money out" of the
patient’s . family. Dr. Vivek Sharma 7,projected himself -as
Cardiologist whereas, he. is not a Cardiologist, he is ‘si.mply a
- Diploma holder apart from MBBS. Diploma holder person

cannot claim parity with MD or DM Catdiologist.-That it is

y admitted by OP No:1 that patient was very critical and sii‘ffering

massive heart attack and needed urgent medical treatment

he started necessary treatment, on the oontrary he has admltted

in the written statement that OP No.3 was on duty and he started

RS

=

T

Y

the treatment who by virtue of his medical quahﬁcauon was not

SRS

LT

capable and- competent to treat. On 22; lO 2020 complamant

issued a legal not1ee in which the reason was' sought from the

A

OPs that why angioplasty was not performed-inthe mo'r‘-ni'.ng’ of

ESTED

] 07.19 and why the deceased was taken for ang1oplastv in the

w ¥ P

iy 'evemng around 07, 30 PM No reply ‘has-been filed by the OPs

till today. Adverse inference can be drawn from the silence of

‘;the OPs. Succinctly, the OPs are liable for gross med.ical
.- negligence on the follovyin.g grounds:. . .

a. That it was clear to the hospital i.e. OP No.2 while

admitting the mother of complainant no.1 and 2 that she was

. suffering from massive heart attacks. . . . = - i
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b. That it was clear that the competent doctor iies OP

g No.l was absent for 02 days and st111 the patient of such severrty

“":."_“was adm1tted knowmg fully well that angroplasty was the need
’hof the hour and left the patient in the hands of j Jumor doetor who

was not the specialist doctor. and as per. the “Loveleen Kaur vs

’

4 szer and ngesttve Dzseases Clinic and others” the act and

conduct of the hosprtal amounts to gross medlcal neghgence

C.

That it was clear that the d'octor i.e. OP No.3 who

. started treatment was incompetent to treat the patients who are

That OP No.3 was duty bound to disclose the fact
that patient required angioplasty and the competent doctor for

’ang-i,opla,s‘ty is not in the hospital

e That OP ‘No.3 was duty bound to call another-
cardlologrst to perform the angioplasty.

“fl_ & That OP No.3 as the last 0pt1on should have referred

{ie pat1ent to any other cardiac center 1nstead of admlttmg as. per ;

: | G’undu Krzshnazak AND Dr. D. Narahart, Interventlonal Cardlologzst

case.

il : That OP No.3 caused delay of 15 mins in giving
' _ Cathlyse (rataplese) injection which further deteriorated the

“heart muscles as per Gundu Krishnaiah AND Dr. D. Narahari,

Interventional Cdrdiologist case.

h That the hospital supphed medlcal ‘records” on "
“"""{!,0 07.19: i:e. after 09 days which i is agalnst the rules and adverse

41nference can be drawn against the hosprtal




; | i That complainant asked for CCTV footage of shifting
of the ‘ mother of complainant no.1 and 2 from Cath Lab to
Recovery Room, the hés;pital did not provide the same hcnqé
adverse inference can be drawn against the hospital.

i ' That as per the Charter of Patient’s Rights, in case of

death, all the medical reports/investigations are to be supplied to

the attendants of the deceased in original whereas in the present

case, the whole record is provided in Photostat form. Adverse

inference can be drawn against the hospital. It is clear that OPs

re utmost negligent in giving the reqﬁired and prescribed
atment to the deceased Smt. Varsha Goel and therefore' are
able to pay compensation to -the complainants. Hence, the
han>~  present complaint.ﬁled with the prayer that the complaint of the
. complainant may kindly be allowed and OPs be directed to
RS.S0,00,000/-' as compensation fof the loss: of the amother of the
complainant No.1 and 2.
% Notice of the complaint was given to the - OPs aﬁd

accordingly, OPs No.1 to 3 filed their joint written reply and contested

the complaint by taking preliminary objections that the complaint is not |
maintainable and devoid of any merits and is liable to be dismissed w1th

1L heavy costs. It is further averred that the complainant has concealed the
irue and material facts from this Court and has not approached the

£ Court with clean hands. It is further averred that no cause 6f ‘action
accrued to the complainant ’to file the present complaint against the
answering OPs, since there is no deficiency in service, unfair trade
practice on the part of the OPs n'or"there is negligence of any manner,

on the part of the OPs. The complainant has failed to place on record _

any report from any medical boai'd, in support of his alleged claim of

—




medical negligence with respect 10 treatment of Smt. Varsha Goel ac

: Care Max: Super Speciality Hospital, Jalandhar on which the

complainant has approached this Court. Apart from that the allegation -

of negligence has been raised by the complainant at much belated stage,

which is result of some mischievous afterthoughts. It is' further averred

,that the present false and frivolous complaint has been filed on the basis
of false, vague and evasive assertions. Hence the present complaint is

liable to be dismissed. It is further averred that the present complaint is

ce the present suit is liable to be dismissed with heavy costs. It is
further averred that the complaint 1s exfacie misconceived, vexatious,
untenable. The complainant has approached the Commissicim with -
. soiled hands and has made the complaint in order to raise premediated,
: "false-,-and'fnvolous d1spute to harass the. answermg OP. It is further
averred that the present false and frivolots complaint has been filed on
the basis of false, vague and evasiveA assertions. Hence the ‘present
.complamt is liable to be dismissed with heavy costs. It is. further
averred that the complaint is bad for non-joinder and mis-joinder of
necessary parties to the present complaint. On merits, it is admitted that
Smt. Varsha Goel was adrmtted in the hospital on 08.07.2019, but the
other al—legatmns as made in the complaint are categorically denied and
Jastly submitted that the comﬁlaint of the complainant is without merits,
the same may be dismissed.
Bt - OP No.4 filed its separate written reply and contested the
complaint by taking preliminary objections thaf the .complaint is not

maintainable against the answering OP/Bajaj Allianz General Insurance

Co. Ltd., as the complainant is not a consumer qua the OP No. 4, as
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such the complaint against the answering OP is liable to be dismissed. It
is further averred that there is no privity of contract betv_veén the
complainant and the OP No.4/ Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Co. Ltd.
The OP No.4 is not a necessary party.in the present cofnplaint, as such
the complaint agéinét the OP No.4 is liakle to be dismissed. It is further
averred that without admitting any liability it is submitted that isstance
of policy bearing No.OG—19-1202-3305-00000008 for the period

27.11.2018 to 26.11.2019 under the Professional Indemnity in the name

) ;
i (’%,émnifying the insured in the claims arising out of bodily injury

»rﬁ\i/or death of any patient caused by or alleged to have been caused by

~
: y S : : :
PR=error, Omission, Or negligence 1n professional service -rendered or

' which should had been rendered by the insured. In the p'resent case,

2

there is neither any error nor any omission or negligence on the part of

" OP No.1, that burden is on complainant to prove the cause of action and

deficiency, that it is submitted that there is no cause of action against

Teplying insurance ,company, it is submitted that complainant is not

consumer of . respondent insurance - company and this consumer

complaint is not ‘maintainable against this 'replying réspondent

‘insurance company and the comﬁlaint is liable to be dismissed. It is

further averred that this Commission has no jmisdictioﬁ “to fix any
liability qua the in'sui'ance cominany{ In this regard, it is submitted that
this Commission has only to see whether the céncemed doctor-is liable -
to pay any compénsation or not. As far as the insured and the insurance
company are concerned, the matter between them is to be decided by
the insurance company by determining whether there is any - alleged
. ‘
carelessness/negligence and whether the same’is: covered under the

policy obtained by the cancerned doctor and thereafter, the liability of




'f-the insurance company is to be det rmined by the competen at authority
: as per terms, cond'mons and exclusion clauses, of the pohcy however no
i relief can be granted directly in favour of the complamant agaih‘sf ‘the
replying . OP. 1t is ﬁ.lrther averred that tﬂl date 10 cla1m has been
intimated by the OP No.l1 w1th the replymg OP No 4. It is the cohdition

ured shall gwe written no

of the in S tice to the

surance policy that the in:
company as s0on as reasonably practicable of any claim made against
ed (or any specific event OF circumstances that may give rise 10

B the insur
'msured) and which forms

f{"e‘ Reor aglaxm being made against the the subject of
: NN
i ehmty under this policy and shall give all such additional

‘mation as the company may require. Every Clann, writ, surmnons
g to the evént shall be forwarded to

and all documents relatm
insured. No

. the company immediately they ar§ ‘re‘c,eived by. the 1r
intimation given Or claim lodged or ’noﬁcé given nor f(_)rWa{rded the
. summons or process received by the OP No.1 to the ‘an‘s"wering OP No.4
£ time. As no claim has been lodged by the OP No.1 with

at any point 0
erms and conditions, - a8 suchr

OP No.4 as per policy b

. the answering
able in any circumstance

No.4 can not be made li g: It .18

answering OP
further. averred that the OP No.4 reser rves its right to ﬁle an amended
reply if any new fact comes to 1ts kn wledge or new submissions are
it is admitted th‘étSmt. Varsha

Complamant On mems,

Goel was admitted in the hospltal on 08: 072019, but

made by the
'the other

allegations as made in the complaint’ aré categorically denied and last.\jf
submitted that the complaint of the complainant is without merits, the

same may be dismissed.
OP No.5 filed its separate written reply and contested the

ections that the compla

o the present

4
A ; complaint by taking preliminary ObJ inant is not
| the consumer of the answering OP ‘and that being s




cominlaint is liable to be dismissed against the answering OP. It is
further averred that there is no privity of contract between the .
complainant and the answering OP It is further averred that thers. is no
deficiency in service or unfai; trade practice on the “part' of the
answering OP énd that being so the present complaint is liable to be
dismissed. It is further averred that without admitting any liaBility, it is.
submitted that the answering OP had issued Error “and Omission-
Medical Establishment Insurance Policy in favour of Ms Care Max

Super Speciality Hospital for the period 01.10.2018 to 30.09.2019 for a

“sum of Rs.3,00,00000/- subject to terms and conditions of policy of

complaint by takmg preliminary objections that the present complaint is

false, vexatious and has been filed with a malafide intention to harass

the answering OP by misusing the process of law and to avail undue

- advantages. It is an attempt to waste the precious time of this Forum

-and hence is hable to be dismissed. It is-further averred that the present

complamt is not mamtamable against the mwermg OP and the same is

e 11able to be dismissed. ‘As there is no privity of contract exist between

4 the complainant and the answering OP. Moreover, as per recotd, no

claim under the policy lodged by the OP No.3 ie. Dr. Vivgk Sharma
with the answering OP No;6 So, the present complaint is, liable to be
dismissed. It is further averred that the complainéht has not come
before the Forum with cleéan hands and 'sﬁppresse'd the materidal facts.
The complainants are themsefves g‘uilfy of misrepresentation and

suppression of material facts. Thus, the present complaint is liable to be
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dismissed forthwith on the grounds of being malafide, baselsss and
lacking. in a. bonafide cause of action: It is- further averred- that the
complaingnt is not a consumer within the definition of Section 2(d) of

~the Consumier Protection Act. On merit, all the allegations as made in

complaint of the complainant is without merits, the same may be

dismissed.

6.

complaint by taldngvpreliminary‘objecﬁons that the complaint is not

g maintainable and devoid of any merits and is liable to be dismissed with

"‘fl%l@ and material facts from the Court and has not approached the Court
'ﬁ/\é; h clean hands. It is further averred that no cause of action accrued to
e &
[ g N A ; A ; : : ;
.B_"a_",‘,‘."&" the complainant, to file the present complaint against the answering

OPs, since there is no deficiency in service, unfair trade praCtigEe on paﬁ
of the OP nor there is negligence of any manner, on part‘ of the OPs. It»
LS furth'er averred that the complainant Has failed to place on record any
‘report from any medical bdard, in support of»his/their- alleged claim -of
: fnedical negligeﬁce’with respect to treatment of Smt. Varsha Goel at
: 'Cargmax “super . speciality Hospital, Jalandhar, on. which the

b complainant has approached this Court. Apart from that the allegation

of negligence hasbeen raised by the complainant'at much belatéd stage,
which is result of some mischievous afterthought/é.flt is further averred
 that the present false and frivolous complaint has beenuﬁl-ed on the basis
- of false, vague and evasive assertions. Hencé the pfeéent corﬁpla'mt is
; liable to be dismissed with heavy cosfs. On merits, it is admitted that
~ Smt. Varsha Goel was admitted ‘in the hospital. dn 08.07.2019, but the

. other allegations as made in the complaint are categorically denied and

. the complaint are catégorically denied and lastly submitted‘ that the

OP No.7 filed its separate written repIy and contested the -

1
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‘}' lastly submitted that the complaint of the complainant is without merits,
| the same may be dismissed.
i : .Rejoinder to the written statement filed by the
complainant, whereby reasserte;i the entire facts as narrated 1n the
complaint and denied the allegations raised in thevwri'tten.'sfa{e'méﬁt
8. In-order to prove their respective versions, bot.}i thg ﬁarties
have produced on the file their respective evidence.
9 We have heard the learned counsel for the respective
parties and have also gone through the case file és well a;v. written

E arguments submitted by the counsel for the comﬁlainant and counsel for

OPs No.1 to 3 & 7 very minutely.

Ld. Counsel for the complamant has submitted that there is
é%élﬁy in the treatment of deceased Smt Varsha Goel by the OPs She

< '&-‘.&3(\%\
was taken to Cardiac Centre of OP No 1 on 08.07. 2019, Where she

remained admitted in the hospital till 11.07.2019, the day of .hef death.
It has been submitted that there was an urgent requiremént of
angiography and angioplasty; whereas the OPs opted for ThrbmbolySis.
Since, no competént doctor was available there, therefore, the
angiography and angioplasty Wﬁs not conducted. Dr. Raman, Chawla,

the Senior/expert Cardiologist was -not present in the hospital .on

:08.07.2019 and 09.07.2019 and he joined the hospital on 10.07.2019.

After that the angiography was done, There was'é delay in‘treatment of
two days i.e. 08.07.2019 and 09.07.2019."Angiography was performed
on 10.07.2019, whereas angioplasty was plan‘ned. for 11.07.2019 at
11:00°ANA, but the same wis performed at 09:15 PM on 11.07.2019. He
has referred ‘European Science of Cardiology for the treatment of heart

attack patient’ and submitted that Thrombolysis was not the required

treatment as she was taken to Cardiac Centre and angiography was

D
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“required but the same was not performed, which proves the negligence

on the part of the OPs.

‘.11. He has further submitted that on 08.07.2019. Dr. Vivek

. Sharma attended Smt. Varsha Goel as there was no other doctor present

in the hospital. He misrepresented himself as a Cardiologist and ‘s{a‘.rted
'tﬁe treatment. ‘He was only MBBS " doctor. COnsidering. <his
nﬁsrepreseﬁtation as Cardiolc;gist to be true, the c'orﬁplainant obeyed his
instructions -and his mother was treated. Dr. Rajinder Thaploo, as
alleged, by the OPs, was not present there, but in order to save their
skin, the OPs have named Dr. Rajinder Thaploo. Even Dr. Rajinder

" Thaploo is not cardiologist as he was never registered with the Punjab

GERRf s ‘
Do “Siddical Council as per requirement of Punjab Medical Council Act nor

* Rajinder Thaploo as alleged by the OPs. Both the dqctors i.e. Dr. Vivek
Sharma and Dr. Rajinder Thaploo were not authorized to treat the

- patient of heart (Cardiac) iilness.

12 With regard to consent the Ld.Counsel for the complainant

.4 has submitted that the consent obtained by the OP is no consent as per

.Jaw. There is no document bn'record to prove that the complairiant has

taken time from the OP in giving the consent as alleged by the OP The

complainants lwere never explained about the .a_lternat'ive mode of the

-,:;'3_ ke treatment 1.e. angiography/;ngioplasty. The complainant never opted for

B Thrombolysis in place of the 'urgent treatment of angiography as alleged

by the OP. He has further referred the opinion of Medical Board, wherein
: )

the medical board has held that there is no-'gros's negligence on the part of

‘, the OPs. Ld.Counsel for the complainant has submitted that if no. gross
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heghgence, as per medical expert was found, then definitely negligence -

S
5

was there because of the negligence of the OPs, the mother of the
' complainant has died.
13 The complainant has relied upon the law laid down by-the :
Hon’ble Supreme Court in a case titled as ‘Nizam Institute of Medical
Science Vs. Prasanth S. Dhanaka and Others’, in Civil Appeal No.4119 =
of 1999, decided on 14.05.2009. Further, the complainant has relied
vpon a law laid down by the Hon’ble State Commission, Punjal;
(Chandigarh), in a consumer complaint No.129 of 2016, decided fon‘
31.10.2019, titled as ‘Manisha Dehran and Ors. Vs. J P. Hospital,
ks o~ Suver Speciality Corporate Hosp_ital -

The Ld. Counsel for the OPs has submltted that the.

the OPs have filed on record the opinions of different doc;torswho'have
ceiified that right treatment was given. He has submitted that the OP
No.5 ie. Dr. Vivek Sharma was an emergency and critical "ICU Expert
~at the hospital and was on duty being inchar'ge éf ICU/Emergency and
: Dr. Rajinder Thaploo)OP No.7 was al.so present there. Dr. Rajinder
‘Thaploo is a. senior cardiologist. Dr. Rajinder Thaplbo attended Smt.
Varsha Goel immediately alongwith his team. Due ﬁrocedure was done

when she was admitted in the hospital. He has further submitted that

decisions of doing primary angiograi:hy/angioplaét)f.-. or giviﬁg :
Tffii?:'ombolyftic therapy is ’ﬁlulti ‘focal or multi faceted treating
~cardiologist after taking into consideration all the factors. Hé,has further
~ submitted that the conxplainant; ‘gave consent .to ‘give ,;chrombolytic ' : '
therépy after ruling out all contradictions. He has relied upon the

‘consent Ex.OP-1/C. He has submitted that after receiving the immediate
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i ff treatment Smt. Varsha Goel responded well and her eondition
mproved, which is a standard recogmzed course of treatment adopted
worldwxde She remained stable after thrombolytic therapy- Next day,
she started havmg 1nterm1ttent chest pain. Since, she had started
spontaneous isolic pain as per bed head ticket, there was a mdlcatlon of
;/,i.ff\.; angiography, which was done after the attendants were exptatned about
the need of angiography multiple times at 04:00 PM and 09:00 PM, but

 the attendant did not give consent for angiography and on receiving the

i | e consent angiography was performcd After doing the angiography, the
results of the same Were explained and it was advised for angioplasty,

but agam the attendant took time in giving consent for angioplasty plus

\,\ttes Rg,);x stenting. After receiving the consent, the angloplasty was done There

'.E
3::’4

*w’as no delay in conductmg the procedure and giving the treatment to
{he deceased Smt. Varsha Goel. He has further subm1tted that numbers
“of complaints were filed by the complainant before tbe;Punjab_'Medical :
Council. Due enquiry was conducted by the Civil® Surgeon after
constituting the Medical Board: All the documents have been relied
upon by the OP. He has further submitted- that Dr. Rajinder Thaploo
~was well qualified and educated and having degrees and is competent ta
: treat the cardiac patient. He has relied upon the documents relating to
\1 : " 7 the education and quatliﬁcation‘ of Dr. Rajinder Thaploo.‘He has furtherA
N : submitted that OP No.7, Dr. Rajinder Thaploo is 2 eardiol.og'is-t. and is
competent and experienced 10 handle such patients: ' Standard
“recognized cOUIse of treatment was adopted by the-OP. There is 00
delay at all. Dr. Vivek Sharma never attended and-treated Smt. Varsha
Goel independently. He has referred the opinion of the Dr. Arun Chopra

from Fortis Hospttal Dr. Gaurav Mohan from Shri Guru Ram Dass

Charitable Hospital and has relied upon the law laid down by the
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How'ble Kerala High Coutt, in 8 RFA No.557 of 2015, decided on
09.07 .2019, titled as ‘4. K. Mohamded Tariq and others Vs. Savera
Hospital Pvt. Lid. and others’. And further relied upon the law laid -
down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court, in @ Civil Appeal No.1385 of
2001, decided on 10.02.2010, titlecll as ‘Kusum Sharma & Others Vs.l
Batra Hospital & Medical Researéh Centre & Others.’

15¢ Before deciding the negligenée or medical negligence by
the OPs, it is necessarSY to discﬁss the definition of medical negligence.
The Hon’ble Supreme Court has defined the medical negligence in the

case, titled as“Jacob Mathew Vs. State of Punjab and Anr.” 0 2005 (6)

gCC 1, wherein his Lordship held as under:-

“4 case of‘occupational negligence is diﬁ”ereni from one of
,_ professional negligence. A simple lack of care, an error of
judgment or an accident, is not proof of negligence on the part of
a medical professional.~ So long as a doctor follows a practice .
acceptable 10 the medical profession of that day, he cannot be
held liable for negligence merely because a better alterriatii:e
course Or fnethod of treatment ';vasv also “available or simply
because & more skilled doctor would not have chosen to follow 0r
resort to that practice 6? procedure which tke“‘accuséd followed. i
Tt has been observed by the Hon’ble Supreme Coﬁrt that
any fask which is rev‘,quired‘tlo be perform'ed with a special gkl would
generally be admitted of undertaken tovbe'performed only if the person
possess the requisite gkill for performing that task. Thus, if the doctor
possess with an adequate qualiﬁcation and is capableiand'authorized in
doing the treatment acceptable to the me;dical profession of that day, he
cannot be held liable for négligence. A simple lack of care and an error

of judgment OF an accident is not proof of negllgenCe. Tt has been held

ATTESTEY
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by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in a case titled as ‘Kusum Sharma and
others Vs. Batra Hospital & Medical Research Centre & Others’ that
principles must be kept in view:- 5

I Negligence is the breach of a duty exercised 'bj) omission to do

something which a reasonable man, guided by those considerations

w

which ordinarily regulate the conduct of human affairs, would do, or -

doing something which a prudent and reasonable man would not do.

negligence to be established by the prosecution must be culpable or

The medical professional is expected to bring a reasonable

e of skill and knowledge and mqu,exefciSe a reasonable degree of

competence Jjudged in the light of the particular circumstances of each‘
case is what the law requires.

IV. A medical practitioner would be liable only wherefhz;s conduct
fell below that of the stan'ddrds of a reasonably comp’eteﬁtpracﬁﬁ'oner
in his field. il

V. - In the realm of diagnosis and treatment th‘er;a‘ z;s scope for
: \ genuine difference of opinion and oné‘professibn‘al doctor is qlearly not

negligent’ merely because his conclusion differs from that of other

professional doctor. ey 8
3

VI  The medical professional is often called upan to adopt a

procedure which involves higher element of risk, but which he honestly

e believes as providing greater chances of success for the patient rather
b 5 i : ! i
than ‘a procedure involving lesser risk but higher chances of failure.

i s i Just because a professional looking to the 'gravity of illness-has taken.

‘while dealing with the-cases of medical 'négligence the foﬁowing .

II.  Negligence is an essential ingredient of the offence. The |

ATTFjiED;
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2 higher element of risk to redeem the patient out of his/her suffering
which did not yield the desired result may not amount to ne‘gligence.b
VII. Negligence cannot be attributed to a doctor so long as he
& performs his duties with reason»able skill and competence; Merely
because the doctor chooses one course of action in preferénqe to the
other one available, he would not be liable if iize cou;'se of' acﬁon
chosen by kim w;zs acceptable to the medical profession.
VI It would not be conducive to bthe efficiency of the medical

profession if no Kusum Sharma & Ors vs Batra Hospital & Med.

Research Centre .. on 10 February, 2010 Indian Kanoon -

/!

(ﬁa;;\http.'//indiankanoorz.0rg/doc/29738758/ 21 Doctor could administer
@

RENEE oiicine without a halter round his neck.

) It is our bounden duty.ahd obligation of the civil society to

s
¥
/Ksure that the medical professionals are not unnecessary harassed or

humiliated so that they can perform. their professional dz;tie.g without

fear and apprehension.

X The medical practitioners. at times also have té be saved ﬁom
such a class of ‘complainants who use criminal process as a tool for
pressurizing the medical professionqls/hospitals particularly private
- hospitals or clinics for extracting uncalled for compensation. Such

| malicious proceedings deserve to be discarded -against the medical

practitioners.

XI.  The medical professionals are entitled to get'protéction’ so long
as they perform their duties with reasonable skill and competence and

in the interest of the patients. The interest and welfare of the patients

have to be paramount for the medical professionals.

f - :
So, the first thing to be noted is that the' doctor must be

possessed \.Nith required educational qualification and skill to treat the
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QAN disease. As per the law laid down by the I—ion;ble Supreme Courf, ina
case titled ae ‘Jacob Mathew Vs. State of Punjab and Anr.’ and Hon'ble
National Commissien before making the doctor liable, it is to be seen as
to Whether the doctors possess requlred and adequate quahﬁcatxon and
is capable of doing the treatment. In the present case admlttedly Smt
Varsha Goel suffered severe heart at?aek on 08.07.2019. It is also not
; R _ disputed that she was admitted in the hespital/OP No.1. It.is- also not
disputed that at the relevant time, OP No.2 i.e. Dr. Raman Chawia was
ot not available and present in the. hospital. The qualification and -the

degrees of the Dr. Raman Chawla is not ,disputed. He is an expert

Ex.C-37, the written statement, filed by the OP before the Courfc of Sh.
injunction filed by the complainant, the OPs have alleged that defendant
No.3 i.e. Vivek Sharma was working as Senior Cardiologist at the said
hospital and was designated as Emergency and ICU Inchatge at the
hospital. Ex.C43 is the,website of OP No.1 in which Dr: Vivek Sharma

has been shown to be a Cardiologist. In the wntten statement filed by

the OPs 1n the present complaint, Dr.: V1vek Sharma has been

- mentioned simply as an emergency and critical care ICU expert at the

o hospital. As per the opinion~of the Review Committee of Medical
Board Ex.OP1/AAH the MBBS degree ef Dr.AVivek Sharma is relevant
as he was carrying out the erder of Dr. Rajinder Thaploo, the senior
cardiologist at the relevant time, ‘Whereas the original Medical Board

opinion dated 26.10.2021 which is the part of Ex.C42, (page, noflo),

Jinder Pal Singh, Civil‘Judge Jr. Div. Jalandhar, in a suit for permanent

ATTESTED
w2 do B

ant

e

b




')
e 1

_f'
25

Cardiologist. As per t_he Review

4 with Punjed

"

Vwek Sharma as DM

;if
*m‘ ittee Board Ex.OPl/AAH he was registere
Gandhl National

L
R,'
p

edical Council. rtificate of Indira

Ex.C-46 ie. Ce
was having Post

Open University shows that Dr. Vivek Shaﬁ_na : .
"'.i-:jraduate Diploma Clinical Cardiology jssued on _02.08.2011. He is ‘n.ot A
“M Cardiologist. Ex.C-47, P£oceedings of board of Govemors ©of
Meideal Council of India, depicts the decision of the Bc;ard of 3
' PGDCC Programme (Post s

ding recognition of
not. allowed and

d by~1GNOU was
the IMC Act 1956

(;gvernors regar

Tyiploma in Clinical Care) offere

for inclusion in the first schedule of

rn—zcoxmnended
igr batches admitted from 2006 to 2013 admission cycle with the
«The PGDCA of JGNOU does not in any W&y fosters

ein medlcal education or 1S aimed at bringing into the world,
ofessionals, who are able 10 render the optimuim service 10
best interests of Soczety since it provzdes a Wrong

blic while it

R
\"‘ AR
ecialization in Cardiology 10 general p

“ jmpression about sp
ostgraduate

dard requirements of recognition of ap
“the diploma in

does not meet stan
C46 he paséed

qualification by BoG/MCL’ As P Ex.

the letter dated 17 02.

0023 written by the Chairperson

Syia20LL. Ex C-43, is
‘District Appropriate Authomy-cum-Cwﬂ Surgeon Jalandhar in reply to
wherein the reply filed by Dr.

it has been mentioned in it that

complaint. filed by the complainant ¥

en considered and

V vek Sharma has be
10 conduct

Dr. Vivek Sharmd was eligible and  permitted
Ecocaxdiography only and not Ultraﬁonbgraphy. It has further been
not recognized

GDCC Course by IGNOU is still

mentioned that P
directed the

ouﬁ' of Delhi has

the Hon’ble High C
consulting the

diploma, however,

take decision regardin g fecognifion after

Cent'ral'GoW. t0

MCI on merits.
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Now comes the question of Dr. Rajmder"’l‘haplo'o, S 38

F o
- also aﬂeged\ﬁf, Cardiologist. 1t has been subrmtted by Counsel for the
lainant that Dr. Rajinder Thaploo was never registered with‘

comp
Punjab Medical Council and he got reglstered with Indran Medlcal _

nt in 2019, therefore, at that'

© Council I 2021, but he treated the patien

tyme he was not possessing the adequate qualiﬁcation to prachce e

cardiology, whereas the counsel for the OP has subrmtted that Dr. _

d has wdrked with many hospitals

£ Rajinder Thaploo is & cardiologist an

el 1o Forithie last so many years as a senior cardiologist. On 08 07.2019 a_ﬂso S ,

: he treated Smt Varsha Goel as he was @ cardiologist and he was having : i .
degree and is registered with the TMA also. : ;

As per Ex.C-43, the websrte, ’the name of Dr. Rajinder - L L ; : g

0, nowhere finds mentroned meaning thereby that he was not”

5
d as a doctor with the OP- Ex.OP7/3 is the certificate issued by

niversity of Jammu in the year 7010 regarding Dr. Rajinder

Thaploo, who has passed the GXarmnatmn of doctor of medicine.

S R e

ploo with Hlmachal

1
3
2
o

“px.OP-7/2 is the egistration of Dr. Rajinder Tha
jon is of 26.05.2022.

cil and the registrati

Pradesh medical counc

Certificate of regrstratmn of additional quahﬁcatmn under Section 15 of

;1 Act 1988 is EX.OP7/1 and that also shows that X ATTESTED

State Medical ‘Counci .

%":VS.
3 he is registered with Jammu and Kashmir ‘Medical Reglstrationv Sur : ! :

cduncn. Ex.OP7/ loma of e
e U™

- 5 is the Post Graduate trammg as a dip
: cti diology in the exam held in Tune,

National Board for the practrce‘of Car

2018. As per Section-4 (ﬁ) of Medical Registration Punjab Act of 1916

“that ‘except with the special sanction of (State) Governme‘nt:nb one

“other than @ registered practtttoner shall be competent 10 hold any

‘appointmen't as. physician, surgeon Or other medical officer in any

hospital, asylum, " irmary, dispensary oF lying-in. hospztal not
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by voluntary contributions or an medical officer of
ation taken

supported entirely
health.” The complainant has proved on record the informati
under RTI dated 28.05.2024 and 27 06.2024, which is the part of the
file and as per law, the documents filed during arguments can be

-
PF

considered for the purpose of adjudicating the controversy properly. As
per the letter dated 28 05.2024. vide which the information sought by

'the complamant was given under RTI Act with the remarks
Rajmder Thaploo is registered with J&K Medical Council, v1de regd.
No.10593 dated 27.01.2009 (MBBS). and his additional qualification

MD medicine is registered with this council dated 24.08.2013 under
No.1872. His name is still borne on the register of registered med1sa1
ractitioners maintained by Jammu & Kashmir Medical Council.” The

piactif o
er dated 27.06.2024 shows that his name has been registered with

achal Pradesh State Medical Coﬁncil Shimla on 26.05.2022

ereas Smt. Varsha Goel was admitted in the hospital on 08.07.2019

As per the information dated 17.12.2023 taken under RTI Act Dr

Rajinder Thaploo was not registered with the Punjab Medical Council
ATTESTED

The OP has not produced on record any document to show that he was

registered with IMCA. or with Punjab Medical Council at the relevant
AR 5

ime i.e. on 08.07.2019:
Tt has been held by the Hon'ble National Commiission in a

case titled .as ‘Goel Hospital Vs. Krishan Gopal Shukla’, decided on

07.05.2013, in a Revision Petition No.4023 of 2011 against the order of
Rejasthan -State Consumer Commission that ‘undergoing. - several

trainings, attending" workshops in cardiology did "not confer
cardiologist unless and until the same: is recognized by

qualification of
: e
MCI’ Tt has further been observed by the Hon ble National Commission
in above said case that the persons who are misrepresenting and posing
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as a specrahst or super spec1ahst without any approved quahﬁcauon by

the statute or controlling authonty, it 188 quackery that treatmg the

patient in absence of valid degree

18, - So, from the drscussmn and law laid down by the Hon ble

Supreme Court and the documents, it is proved that Dr. Vivek Sharma
is not a quahﬁed as a cardiologist. He is having the diploma of
Cardiology, which is not reoogmzed by the m™MC, therefore cannet be
considered to be a cardiologrst or specialist as discussed by the Hon‘ble
National Comxmsqron He has filed apphcatmn for reglstratmn transfer
Ex. OP7/7 on 10.05.2019 but was not regmtered till 08 07 2019 So, Dr.

VlVGk Sharma did not possess the requ1red and adequate quahﬁcatlon

~to_treat the cardiac patient Smt. Varsha Goel, who was admrtted on
019. Similarly, Dr. Rajinder Thaploo was never registered either
A nor with PMC at the relevant time i.e. on 08.07.2019 vide

& : :
,0}17 /9. As per Section-4(2) of Medical Regrstratxon Punjab Act of

\\d}UWﬂﬁ“/

1916 he is not quahﬁed as a Card1olog1st As per Ex. OP7/ 5, he has
pursued the prescnbed course of Post Graduate trammg and is Diploma
holder for the practice of cardiology. 'Iha% as per the law 1a1d down by
the Hon'ble National Comm1ssmn in a case titled as ‘Goel Hospital Vs.

Krishan Gopal Shukla’, decided. on 07.05.2013 he did not possess”'

G- requisite qualification or degree on-08.07 2019 2nd as per the-law laid

down by the Hon’ble Supreme Court in a case, utled as Jacob Mathew

Vs. State of Punjab and Anr.” in 2005 (6) SCC 1, he was not oompetent e
to treat. S P :

ot i e TS proved that Smt: Varsha Goel was admitted in ACardiac
Centre in-the hospital of OPs on 08. 07 2019: Tt:is also proved that she
had suffered severe heart attaclkc and her condition was very cnncar

when she was adrnitted. As per the bed head ticket Ex.OP-1/G, the
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patient Smt. Varsha Goel was presented to the emergency with
complaint of ‘severe chest pain radisting to left arm alongwith sweating
uneasiness, epigestic discomfort. and shortness of bréath’. As per
record, she was presented before Dr. Ashutosh, Mediqal Ofﬁéer, who,
advised:- ' |
5 need of ‘Thrombolysis’ and urgent admission,
- required ‘stabilization
- ECG was suggestive of acute inferior wall MI’. ‘
- Report of ECHO was ‘RWMA present in RCA Territory
Moderate Systematic Dysfunction.’

.The name of Dr. /Rajinder has bsen mentioneci. As per his
rt, ‘planned for Thrombolysis, no contradiction of Thrombolysis’,
?ecord shows that entire treatmen{ was done and planned wiﬂxout

&/instructions from Dr. Raman Chawla. Then on the same day 17e;
08.07.2019 Dr. Vivek Sharma checked the pa‘uent and, prescnbed the
treatment. It has been menuoned that pros and cons of Thrombolysis
were explained to the attendants. It has nowhere been mentioned in
these proceedings that Dr. Vivek had prescribed ths treatment after
having consultation either with Dr. Rajinder as alleged mor with Dr.
Raman Chawla. It has also not ‘been. mentioned anywhere that the
\attendant of Smt. Varsha Goel opted for giving Thrombolysis injection

to the patient in place of angiography or angioplasty. In the entire

proceeding, nothing has been mentioned that the attendants of the

patient were eover informed about the alternative treatment. of
angiography or angioplasty. As per record, at 06:10-PM, ‘the patient
was feeling comfortable, mild chest discomfort was found” and
necessary ‘medicine was glven by Medical Officer. _Agéin she was

checked by Dr. Vivek on 08.07.2019 at 09:00 PM and as per his

~eronn

ATVTESTED
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observation ‘post Thrombolysis, the patient was clinically stable’ and it
has been mentioned that ‘she was comfortable than previous condition

and follow treatment chart’ Was adv1sed Agam on 09.07. 2019 at 08 10

relatively stable. No chest pain was found. Then Dr. Rajinder visited
and checked the patient at 04:00 PM and it was mentioned ‘he*ed CAG
i.eT Coronary Angiogram’. No action was taken at that time, nothing has
been mentioned that the attendants never ga*Je any ~'consent “for
angiography, nothing has been mentioned by Br: Raj iﬁder that anything

__‘\‘-'3\ 23 Mo was explamed to the attendants rather it was mentioned by Dr Vivek at

A \

\*

@&ﬂm‘#‘rt/ {me taken by the attendants for giving consent as alleged On

.

10.07.2019, the medical officer checked and mentioned ahout the ‘plan.
to do CAG on 10.07.2019’. The advice was taken from Dr. Rarhan
Chawla only on 10.07.2019 mentioned as ‘10.07.2018’ in the bed head
ticket chart at 02:10 PM. Oh 10.07 .2019; the angiographyiwas done and
as per' the record the patlent was vk‘ept.under .strict monitoring and -
angioplasty was performed on next. day. .Thereafter, she V.d_evelope_d

: ,:3 complication and could not survive. From the bed head ticket chart, it is

proved that it was only Dr. Vivek, Who attended the patie_nt and visited
her time and again and advised the treatment alongwith Dr. Ashutosh,
Medical Officer and only two times i.e. on 08.07.2019 at 04:00 PM and
on 09.07.2019 (no time mentioned) Smt. VarshaGoel was attendant by
Dr. Rajinder. -

205N As. discussed above, neither Dr. Vivek Sharma nor Dr.

Rajinder Thaploo was competent to treat Smt. Varsha Goel, who, was

AM, Medical Officer checked the pat1ent and no fresh complamt was

" found. At 11:20 AM, Dr. V1vel< checked her and she was found

+
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" .dmitted in the Cardiac Centre and her condition was critical as has
been admitted in the written statement that the condition of the patient
was very critical and she was admitted in critical care unit of hospital. It
is mentioned in written statement that need of CAG was explained to
the complainant and other family members and the procedure was done
by the doctor as per the consent of the complainants. It has further been

alleged in the written statement by the OPs that the complainant opted

for Thrombolysis and not for angiography as he wés informed about the =
pros and cons of both the treatment, but as discussed above, nothing has
y been mentioned in the bed head ticket chart that the complainaﬁts were
‘ ever informed and explained about the alternative mode of treatment
iography. The OP has relied upon the consent given by the

Pant Ex.OP-1/C to Ex.OP1/E. Perusal of Ex. OP1/C shows that

1tten in Punjabi, but as per subm1ss1on of the complainant, Sh. R
P. Goel was not knowing Punjabi and he never writes in lzunj abi, but at
this stage, this question is not in controversy. The point is as to whether
the alternative mode of treatment was ever éxplained to the complainant

* or not. As per this statement and consent fgtter, the injection Awas :
required as a-blood tﬁinner except this nothing has been mentibned.

. . Nothing has been mentioned about the name of the injection or aboﬁt

" angiography or angioplasty. So, the contention. that the complainant did

not give consent for angiography is not fenable. ; : ' X
21. i ‘Another arguments of the OPs is that the consent for
angiography or angioplasty wé.s not given in time and the complainant

_ took time to give the consent. Ex.OP1/D clearly shows that there was

- consent of angioplasty -also alongwith coronary artery - bypass

. surgery/IABP/insertion etc. which are _life saving interventions.

- Ex,OP1/E also is separated consent for. angioplasty. It has .nowhere
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been mentioned either, in Ex'.OPlfD or Ex.OP1/E a separate consents
for éngiography or angioplasty are reqﬁired. There is nothing on the
" record which may show that the complainant ever made request for
time to give consent. Even otherwise it cannot ‘be presumed by any
stretch of imagiriatien that a patient, who, is in a bad condition the
‘attendant wil_l' seek time to give consent as at that time the ’péramount
important thing for every attendant/relative is to save the patient and not
to wait for time or to consult with other doctors as aﬂeged by the OPs.
Moreso, the consent for angioplasty was already given vide Ex.OP1/D.
In such circumstances, when the patient’s life is at risk and chances of

survival are very low, the attendants would definitely take the risk to

Gl g1ve the best of treatment in order to try to save the life of the patient

itted in the hospital on 08.07.2019. -

It is also admitted that Dr. Raman Chawla was not
available. there at the time of admission and initial treatment. It has
alleged by the OPs during the enquiry before the Medical Board that the
complainant was informed about the non-availability of Dr. Raman
Chawla, but thlS assertion raised by the. OPbefore the Medical Board
has not been proved by him in the present complamt There is no such
- document or even allegation in written statement and-on record to show
that the complainant was evef made:aware about the non-availability of
Dr. Raman Cilawla, the Cardiologist. It‘ has further been all%ged by the
~ OPs that the complainant was fully made aware about the alternative
mode of treatment i.e. angiography and engioplasty, but again as per

record produced by both the parties, it has no where been proved that

angiography/angioplasty was offered as a first line of treatment to the

S SR
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patient. As per the bed head ticket, angiography was done on

10.07.2019 and the angioplasty was scheduled to be done in the
morning of 11.07.2019. Generally angiography and angiopiasty are
performed during the same procedure, wherein angiography helps
identifying bléckages and angioplasty then treats them vide widening
the blocked artery with a bélloon or a stent. If the blockagei are found
during angiography, the doctor can proceed immediately with
angioplasty to open up the affected artery and this approach is used
because it can be a single less invasive procedure improviné patients

outcomes, but in the present case, angiography and angioplasty were

not done together at the same time, rather the angiography was done on

before perfqmn'ng the angioplasty, the patient is to remain empty
stomach, whereas the patient was not empty stomabh, therefore, the
same was performed in the evening, but this contention is not tenable as
as perBx.OP1/D consent for angioplasty was there. As per the Medicel
Literature, the element of consent is é very critical issue in medical
treatment. Where generally if there is ﬁo 'emerge'r.lcy situation, then the
doctor can delay the treatment and refuse for treatment, but where there
is emergency and in order to save the life of the patient, the doctor need
not get cénsent of the attendants. It has been held by the Hon’ble
Punjab State Commission, in a Misc. Application No.541 of 2019 in
Consumer Complaint No.129 of 2016, decided on 31.10.2019, case
titled as ‘Manisha Dehran and O;S. Vs.J. P. Hb&pitaf, Super Speciality

Corporate Hospital® that ‘As per Regulation 7.16 of Indian Medical

ATTESTED
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| Council (Professional, Conduct, Etiquette and Ethics) Regulations,-
2002, it is a legal requirement that doctors must take consent before*
performing any proceduré or operation . The obtaining of consent is

must except in medical emergency cases, life saving treatment can be

given even in absence of the consent.’ It has further been held by the
Hon’ble State Commission that in case the consent is obtained the
doctor must explain to the patient or his attendants why this particular

Ireatment is necessary and appropriate for him or her. In a case titled

5. ;

as ‘Dr. T. T. Thomas Vs. Elisa’, AIR 1987 Kerala 52, decided on 11, -
August 1986, the Hon’ble Kerala High Court that it is the doctor’s:
ethical and legal duty to treat the patient to best of his ability. Lack of

valid consent is not a constraint in life threatening situation. The .

LN . :
%pg Hon’ble Supreme Court in a case titled as ‘Parmanand Katara Vs.

ts pnz'on of India & Ors.” 1989 SCR (3) 997, decided on 28, August 1989

=1
o LY 4 s SRRt : : e
*&,.»\‘T:W ‘,gég’has expended the scope and jurisprudence of emergency medical care in
Eme® PSSO oy /

raed India. It mandated that both public and private hospitals-and doctors
must provide immediate medical aid in emergency cases. It has been :
observed that no legal formalities are required in emergen‘cj cases: In

. ‘ the present case, the consent of angiography and angioplasty both was

/' given vide Ex.OP1/D and during the procedure of angiography, it was

| / obligatory upon the doctors to perform angioplasty, if it was required.
They should not have waited for further consent. It is not the case of the
OP that at the time of performing angiography, éngi_oplasty was not ‘
required immediately.

231 - Another defence taken by.the OP is that the deceased was
not empty stomach, but this contention is again noi: tenable. It is proved
that Smt. Varsha Goel suffered severe heart attack and was in critical

care unit and it was an emergency case. She was in the hands of the
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of the fact that the patient does not take any meal ot anything before

angioplasty. More so, in the hospital the meal to the patienf is provided
by the hospital only. As per Ex.C-14, which is the final billvp.repared by

the OP, the charges for diet have been téken only for three days i.e. till

10.07.2019 and no meal was provided by the OP to the complainant on

4" day i.e. on 11.07.2019. This fact itself shows that she was not given

any diet in the morning and she was empty stomach. There is no

explanation why there was delay in performing the angioplasty.

24. ‘From the above discussion, it is proved that Dr. Rajinder
: Bt 1
- E\Thaploo was not possessing required qualifications as he was not
LT

a»;; _

ok GOIIS,

Y }he relevant time i.e. from 08.07.2019 to 11.07.2019. He was not
Znibr cardiologist as alleged. There is n.othing on record to show that
Jalandl . :
consent was ever refused by the complainant fer angioplasty
" consequent upon angiography. Similarly,'Dr. Vivek Sharma was also
not a cardiologist and his degree has not.been recogniz;e'd by the IMC.
" .As per record, it is ¢clear cut: case of misrepresentation 'as both: the
doctors, who were available inﬂie‘h'os'pital,- at the time of admission
and initial treatment, were not eligible for practicing catdiol.égy

acceptable to medical profession of that day as they did not have

required qualifications. It is also proved that Dr. Raman Chawla was

not there. This shows that in the absence of expert Cardiologist, Dr.

Raman Chawla, the two availablé doctors had to rely on Thrombolytic :

-procedure and as per record only the: Thrombolytic procedure was

g hospital administration only; It was the duty of the hospital to take care

ﬁ\;;o%istered with the Punjab Medical Council or Indian Medical Council

ATLESTED

e

discussed with the attendants of the patients and ‘consent was :also

‘obtained from them with. that regard only. Had ‘there ‘been no

misrepresentation in the designation of Dr. Rajinder Thaploo: and Dr.

o A
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Vivek Sharma as Cardiologist and had it been clear to the patient’s
family that in the absence of Dr. Raman Chawla, Cardiologist, there is
no available Cardiologist in the hospital, the family members might
have decided to take the patient to some other hospital, where 2
cardiologist was available at that time. Dr. Raman Chawla was
available on 10.07.2019 and on that very day, he performed the
angiography but angioplasty was not performed immediately. As per
Ex.OP1/AAE, the Medical Board has opined that there was no gross
negligence meaning thereby that negligence was found by the Medical
Board. Thus, in view of the judgments passed by the Hon’ble Supreme
Court, Hon'ble National Commission and Hon’ble State Commission, it
/5.§ /_\”’ % is concluded that there was misrepresentation and misleading
L%: : g;] information in relation to the services rendered by the OPs No.1 to 3

\ ”M .§/ . . .
& %/ and 7 as per Section 2(28) of the Consumer Protection Act, 2019 while

treating Smt. Varsha Goel and they were negligent in providing services

to Smt. Varsha Goel.

25. In view of the above detailed cﬁscussion, the OPs No.1 to 3

and 7 are held negligent in providing services to Smt. Varsha Goel.
! Deficiency in service and unfair trade practice has been proved. In such
I X .
circumstances, the OPs No.l to 3 and 7 are jointly and severally

directed to pay Rs.5,00,000/- to the complainant. So far as the OPs No.4 ;
ATTESTED

N <\ Pe—
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to 6 are concerned, it is concluded that there is no privity of contract

between the complainant and the insurance companies i.e. OP No.4 to

1

6. So, accordingly, we hold that the OPs No.1 to 3 and 7 can lodge the C}\\J\\’ >0 2
claim for reimbursement with the insurance companies i.e. OP No.4 to
6 and the insurance companies shall decide the same expeditiously as
per rules. The complainant has not claimed any relief directly from the

- OP No.4 to 6, therefore, the complaint of the complainantv against OP

-
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allowed qua OPs No.1 to 3 and 7. The

,° Nodto6is dismissed and pal'ﬂ)’
eceipt of the

de within 45 days from the date of r

entire compliance be ma
and 7 shall be further

copy of order, failing which the OPs No.1 to 3

the awarded amount with mterest @ 6% per annum from

{
. ligble to pay
the date of filing complaint, till tealization. This complamt could not be

decided w1th1n stipulated time frame due to rush of work.

order be supplied to the parties free of cost, as

26 . Copies of the

indexed and consigned to the record room.
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